
NOTICE OF PROPOSED PROCUREMENT (NPP) 
For  

TASK BASED INFORMATICS PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (TBIPS) 

GSIN:  D302A ADP SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

Solicitation Number: F0223-A 
  

Organization Name: Canadian Food Inspection Agency (CFIA)  

Solicitation Date: December 13, 2017 
Closing Date: 

January 2, 2018 at 14:00 EST

Anticipated Start Date: Contract Award 
Estimate Level of Effort:  

WS1: up to 309 days 
WS2: up to 309 days 
WS3: up to 960 days  

Estimated Delivery Date: March 31, 2019 

Contract Duration: The contract period will be from date of contract award to March 31, 2019. 

Solicitation Method: Competitive Applicable Trade Agreements:  NAFTA, AIT, WTO-AGP 

Comprehensive Land Claim 
Agreement Applies: 

No Number of Contracts: Up to 3 

 

Requirement Details 

This bid solicitation cancels and supersedes previous bid solicitation number F0223 dated November 6th, 2017 with a closing 
of November 30th, 2017 at 14:00 EST.  A debriefing or feedback session will be provided upon request to 
bidders/offerors/suppliers who bid on the previous solicitation. 
 
Tendering Procedure: Selective Tendering 

This requirement is open only to those TBIPS Supply Arrangement Holders who qualified under Tier 1 for services in the 
National Capital Region for the following category: Business Analyst, Level 3. 
 
The following SA Holders have been invited to submit a proposal: 

1. BBG Management Corporation  
2. Donna Cona Inc.  
3. DONNA CONNA INC., IBM CANADA LIMITED IN 

JOINT VENTURE  
4. DWP Solutions Inc.  
5. eVision Inc., SoftSim Technologies Inc. in Joint Venture  
6. Excel Human Resources Inc.  
7. IAN MARTIN LIMITED  
8. IBM Canada Ltd.  
9. IT/Net - Ottawa Inc.  
10. Le Groupe Conseil Bronson Consulting Group  
11. Leo-Pisces Services Group Inc.  
12. Lumina IT inc.  

13. Maplesoft Consulting Inc.  
14. Michael Wager Consulting Inc.  
15. Mindwire Systems Ltd.  
16. Nortak Software Ltd.  
17. Paralucent Inc  
18. PrecisionIT Inc,IDS Systems Consultants Inc., 

PrecisionERP Incorporated, in JOINT VENTURE  
19. Procom Consultants Group Ltd.  
20. S.i. Systems Ltd.  
21. SRA Staffing Solutions Ltd.  
22. TeraMach Technologies Inc.  
23. The VCAN Group Inc.  
24. Valcom Consulting group Inc. 

 
Description of Work: 

The Canadian Food Inspection Agency (CFIA) has a requirement for business analysts to provide services for the following projects:  

 (Work Sream 1) Technology Investment in Legacy – One (1) contract 

 (Work Stream 2) Open Government – One (1) contract 

 (Work Stream 3) RDIMS to GCDocs Transition   – One (1) contract 

Bidders may submit a bid to one or more of the above streams. 

Security Requirement: Common PS SRCL #19 applies  
Minimum Resource Security Required:  Secret 

  



Contract Authority 

Name: Karine Chrétien 
Phone Number: 613-773-7606 
Email Address: Karine Chrétien@inspection.gc.ca 

Inquiries 

Inquiries regarding this RFP requirement must be submitted to the Contracting Authority named above.  Request for Proposal (RFP) 
documents will be e-mailed directly from the Contracting Authority to the Qualified Supply Arrangement Holders who are being 
invited to bid on this requirement. BIDDERS ARE ADVISED THAT “BUYANDSELL.GC.CA” IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE 
DISTRIBUTION OF SOLICITATION DOCUMENTS.  The Crown retains the right to negotiate with any supplier on any 
procurement. Documents may be submitted in either official language. 
NOTE: Task‐Based Informatics Professional Services (TBIPS) Method of Supply is refreshed three (3) times per year.  If you 
wish to find out how you can be a “Qualified SA Holder”, please contact RCNMDAI.‐NCRIMOS@pwgsc.gc.ca 


